including around the time of this offering. However, we can provide no assurance as to whether a definitive

agreement for the sale of this business will be entered into by us, or the terms and conditions thereof. The effect

of any such sale on our results of operations and capital position will depend on the definitive terms and

conditions of such sale.

S-54

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Preferred Securities are expected to amount to $989,598,000 after

deduction of the underwriting commissions and the other expenses incurred in connection with the issue of the

Preferred Securities. We intend to use the net proceeds of the offering for general corporate purposes.

S-55

CAPITALIZATION OF THE BBVA GROUP

The following table sets forth the capitalization and indebtedness of the BBVA Group on an unaudited

consolidated basis in accordance with EU-IFRS required to be applied under Circular 4/2004 and in compliance

with IFRS-IASB as of September 30, 2017 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the issuance by us of the

Preferred Securities pursuant to this offering (based on an exchange rate of $1.1597 per €1.00) and the

application of the net proceeds thereof.

As of September 30, 2017

Actual As adjusted

(in millions of euros)
(unaudited)

Outstanding indebtedness(1)

Short-term indebtedness(2) ..... 4,288 4,288

Long-term indebtedness ..... 65,190 66,052

Of which: Preferred securities(3) ..... 224 224

Total indebtedness(4) ..... 69,478 70,340

Stockholders’ equity

Ordinary shares ..... 3,267 3,267

Ordinary shares held by consolidated companies ..... (60) (60)

Reserves ..... 53,046 53,046

Dividends ..... (967) (967)

Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... (7,956) (7,956)

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 47,330 47,330

Preferred shares ..... — —

Non-controlling interest ..... 7,069 7,069

Total capitalization and indebtedness ..... 123,877 124,739

(1) No third party has guaranteed any of the debt of the BBVA Group.

(2) Includes all outstanding promissory notes and bonds, debentures and subordinated debt (including preferred

securities) with a remaining maturity of up to one year as of September 30, 2017.

(3) Under EU-IFRS required to be applied under Circular 4/2004 and in compliance with IFRS-IASB, preferred

securities are accounted for as subordinated debt. Nonetheless, for Bank of Spain regulatory capital

purposes, such preferred securities are treated as Tier 1 capital instruments.

(4) Approximately 19% of the BBVA Group’s indebtedness was secured as of September 30, 2017.

S-56

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth BBVA’s consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges and preference

dividends for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015, 2014,

2013 and 2012:

Nine
months
ended

September 30, Year ended December 31,

2017(1)(2) 2016(2) 2015(2) 2014(2) 2013(2) 2012(2)

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges and preference

dividends

Including interest on deposits ..... 1.81 1.66 1.55 1.48 1.05 1.15

Excluding interest on deposits ..... 4.75 3.74 2.80 2.51 1.13 1.32

(1) Unaudited.

(2) In accordance with EU-IFRS required to be applied under Circular 4/2004 and in compliance with

IFRS-IASB.

S-57

DESCRIPTION OF THE PREFERRED SECURITIES

The following is a summary of certain terms of the Preferred Securities. It supplements or, where

applicable, amends the description of the general terms of any series of contingent convertible preferred

securities we may issue contained in the accompanying prospectus under the heading “Description of the

Contingent Convertible Preferred Securities of BBVA”. Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the

meanings assigned in the accompanying prospectus. If there is any inconsistency between the following summary